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Background

The 2021 Planning & Progress Study, a research series from Northwestern Mutual, explores U.S. adults’
attitudes and behaviors toward money, financial decision-making, and the broader issues impacting
people’s long-term financial security.

The study was conducted by The Harris Poll on behalf of Northwestern Mutual. This wave included 2,320
American adults aged 18 and older who participated in an online survey between March 16 — 26, 2021.
Previous waves included 2,650 American adults aged 18 or older who participated in an online survey
between February 12 — 25, 2020 and 2,702 adults aged 18 or older who participated between June 26 —
July 10, 2020.

Results were weighted to Census targets for education, age, gender, race/ethnicity, region and household
income. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for respondents' propensity to be online. No
estimates of theoretical sampling error can be calculated; a full methodology is available.



Over one-third of Americans (35%) say the pandemic has changed the age
they plan to retire

| plan to retire later (older age than
before the pandemic)

| plan to retire earlier (younger age
than before the pandemic)

| have not changed my retirement

49%
plans

| will never be able to retire

Not applicable/I haven't made any
plans for when | will retire

12%

BASE: ALL WORKING RESPONDENTS; 2021 GEN POP (n=1252)
NEWS. Has the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic changed the age at which you plan to retire?




The two youngest generations of adults expect to retire before age 60

Average Age 2021 Average Age by Generation

63.4

2020 2021 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomers
(n=501) (n=435) (n=514) (n=724)

BASE: QUALIIED RESPONDENTS- 2021 Gen Pop (n=2320); 2020 Gen Pop Post-C19 (n=2702)
Q1035. How long do you anticipate you will work before you retire?




For those delaying retirement due to the pandemic, most say they’ll push it
out 3 to 5 years

Timeframe for Retiring Later Reason(s) for Retiring Later

| want to continue to work and save

1-2 years 13% money given additional flexibility with my _ 55%
current position (e.g., work from home,...
| am concerned about rising costs like
healthcare and/or had unexpected _ 50%
medical costs
3-5 years 39% .
| had to dip into my retirement savings - 24%
6-10 years 12% [am takl.ng care of a. r.elat|ve or friend / 14%
responsible for additional dependents
| lost my job due to the pandemic and will
need to re-enter the labor market and - 12%
More than 10 work longer to catch-up
35% .
years
Other j 1%
BASE: NOT RETIRED AND PLAN TO RETIRE LATER DUE TO COVID-19 (n=317) BASE: NOT RETIRED AND PLAN TO RETIRE LATER DUE TO COVID-19 (n=317)

Q5095. How much later are you expecting to retire? Q6000. Why are you planning to retire later than before the pandemic? Please select all that apply.



Among those planning to retire earlier due to the pandemic, almost half
(48%) are moving up their timeline by 3 — 5 years

Timeframe for Retiring Earlier Reason(s) for Retiring Earlier

42%
33%

| have realized that my personal
mission is more important than saving 29%
48% :
more for retirement

| want to spend more time with my
loved ones/family

1-2 years | want to focus on priorities/hobbies

outside of work

3-5 years

My work situation has changed (laid

[v)
off, working remotely, etc.) 28%

6-10 years

| can afford it 21%
| was offered a buy-out/incentive to
. . . 13%
retire earlier due to the pandemic

BASE: NOT RETIRED AND PLAN TO RETIRE EARLIER DUE TO COVID-19 (n=147) BASE: NOT RETIRED AND PLAN TO RETIRE EARLIER DUE TO COVID-19 (n=147)
Q6005. How much earlier are you expecting to retire compared to your anticipated age before the pandemic? Q6010. Why are you planning to retire earlier than before the pandemic? Please select all that apply.

More than 10
years




On average, people have $98,800 saved for retirement,

year

Saved for Retirement*

S0

$1-54,999

$5,000-$24,999

$25,000-$74,999

$75,000-5124,999

$125,000-5199,999

$200,000 or more

Not sure

*Numeric open ended questions

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS — 2021 Gen Pop (n=2320)

. 10%
I -
B
] -
I 3%
|

Q1825. How much money do you have saved for retirement (from all sources including 401(k), IRA, pension, bank accounts, etc.)?

Average Retirement
Savings:
(2021 Mean)
$98,800

Average Retirement
Savings:
(2020 Mean)
$87,500

43%

up from S87,500 last



People’s expectations for how much they’ll need to retire comfortably is also
up on average from last year

Amount Needed to Retire Comfortably
S0 | 2%
$1-54,999 4%

$5,000-524,999 [ 2%

$25,000-574,999 W 4% Average Needed to Retire
Comfortably:
$75,000-$124,999 4% (2021 Mean)
$1,047,200

$125,000-$199,999 | 1%

$200,000-$499,999 7%
Average Needed to Retire

$500,000-less than $1M 9% Comfortably:
(2020 Mean)
$1-2 Million 11% $950,800

More than S2M 5%

Don't know 51%

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS — 2021 Gen Pop (n=2320)
Q54. In a specific dollar amount, how much do you think you will need to save in order to retire comfortably?




While overall retirement savings are up, more than 4 in 10 (43%) believe they
may outlive their savings, up slightly from 41% last year

1-25%
22%

26-50%

51-75%
Will Outlive Savings:

(2021 Mean)

76-99% 43%
Will Outlive Savings:
100% (2020 Mean)
41%
Don’t know

W 2021 m 2020 Post C-19

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS —2021 Gen Pop (n=2320); 2020 Gen Pop Post-C19 (n=2702)
Q1645. In your opinion, what is the likelihood that you could outlive your savings?




People are proactively taking steps to address the concern that they may
outlive their savings

| have increased my savings 29%
| have put together a financial plan

| have discussed options with my family
| have purchased investments

| have sought advice from an advisor

| have purchased insurance

| have conducted research, information searches

| have learned more about government assistance
available to me
| have obtained information from related
associations (e.g., AARP)

Other

| have not taken any steps

33%

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS — 2021 Gen Pop (n=2320)
Q1655. What steps, if any, have you taken to address the possibility that you may outlive your savings?

10



When it comes to funding retirement, people plan to lean most heavily on their
401(k) plan, social security and their personal savings/investments

% Delivering to Overall Retirement Funding
(Mean*)

401(k) or other retirement
account

26.5%

Social Security 26.5%

Personal savings or

. 23.8%
investments

Support from spouse/partner

Inheritance

Support from children

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS - Gen Pop: (n=2320)
N37. Among the following, what percentage of your overall retirement funding do you expect each to deliver? AMeans are rounded to nearest tenth of a percent 11




Nearly one-fifth of Americans say it is not at all likely that Social Security will
be available to them when they retire, and 43% can imagine a time when it

no longer exists

Likelihood Social Security will be
Available at Retirement

W Extremely likely
m Somewhat likely

B Not at all likely

2021

BASE: THOSE CURRENTLY NOT RETIRED — 2021 Gen Pop (n=1252)
Q1565. In your opinion, what is the likelihood that Social Security will be available to you when you retire?

Can Imagine a Time When Social Security
Does Not Exist

Yes 43%

No 57%

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS — 2021 Gen Pop (n=2320)

N36. Can you imagine a time when Social Security doesn’t exist anymore?

12



